

Nos. 18-3126 and 18-3127

In the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Third Circuit

UGI Sunbury, LLC,

Appellant,

v.

A Permanent Easement for 1.7575 Acres, *et al.*, *Appellees.*

UGI Sunbury, LLC,

Appellant,

v.

A Permanent Easement for 0.4308 Acres, *et al.*,
Appellees.

APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE MIDDLE DISTRICT OF PENNSYLVANIA

**OWNERS' COUNSEL OF AMERICA'S
MOTION FOR LEAVE TO FILE BRIEF AMICUS CURIAE
IN SUPPORT OF APPELLEES**

Robert H. Thomas
DAMON KEY LEONG KUPCHAK HASTERT
1003 Bishop Street, 16th Floor
Honolulu, Hawaii 96813
(808) 531-8031
rht@hawaiilawyer.com

Diane E. Feuerherd
MILLER, MILLER & CANBY
200B Monroe Street
Rockville, Maryland 20850
(301) 762-5212
defeuerherd@mcanby.com

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Certificate of Interest	
Table of Contents	i
Table of Authorities	ii
IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF AMICUS	1
ARGUMENT	2
I. Stigma damages are defined by the real estate market, not the pipeline's safety regulations	5
II. For more than 75 years, federal and state courts have recognized stigma damages to be an integral part of just compensation	9
III. <i>Daubert</i> does not limit evidence of stigma damages to paired sales analysis, particularly where both parties agreed that paired sales data was not available	11
CONCLUSION	15
Certificate of Compliance	
Certificate of Service	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
Cases	
<i>City of Santa Fe v. Komis</i> , 845 P.2d 753 (N.M. 1992)	11-12
<i>Criscuola v. Power Authority of the State of New York</i> , N.E.2d 1195 (N.Y. 1993)	11
<i>Daubert v. Merrell Dow Pharmaceuticals, Inc.</i> , 509 U.S. 579 (1993)	13, 14, 15
<i>Florida Power & Light Co. v. Jennings</i> , 518 So.2d 895 (Fla. 1987) ..	10-11
<i>Heddin v. Delhi Gas Pipeline Co.</i> , 522 S.W.2d 886 (Tex. 1975)	11
<i>Hicks v. United States, for Use of Tennessee Valley Authority</i> , 266 F.2d 515 (6th Cir. 1959)	7
<i>Kelo v. City of New London</i> , 545 U.S. 469 (2005).....	1
<i>Louisiana Resources v. Langlinas</i> , 383 So.2d 1356 (La. App. 1980)	4
<i>Phillips Pipe Line Co. v. Ashley</i> , 605 S.W.2d 514 (Mo. Ct. App. 1980)	11, 12
<i>Ryan v. Kansas Power & Light Co.</i> , 815 P.2d 528 (1991)	11
<i>United States v. 14.38 Acres of Land, More or Less Situated in Leflore County, State of Miss.</i> , 80 F.3d 1074 (5th Cir. 1996) ..	2, 9
<i>United States v. 33.5 Acres of Land, More or Less, in the County of Okanogan, State of Washington</i> , 789 F.2d 1396 (9th Cir. 1986)	10
<i>United States v. 68.94 Acres of Land, More or Less, Situate in Kent County, State of Delaware</i> , 918 F.2d 389 (3rd Cir. 1990)	5, 14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page
<i>United States v. 760.807 Acres of Land, More or Less, Situated in the City and County of Honolulu, State of Hawaii</i> , 731 F.2d 1443 (9th Cir. 1984)	10
<i>United States v. 2,877.37 Acres of Land in Harris County, Tex.</i> , 52 F. Supp. 696 (S.D. Tex. 1943)	10
<i>United States ex rel. Tennessee Valley Authority v. An Easement, etc., in Logan County, Ky.</i> , 336 F.2d 76 (6th Cir. 1964).....	7
<i>United States ex rel. TVA v. Easement and Right of Way</i> , 405 F.2d 305 (6th Cir. 1968)	6, 10
<i>United States v. Robertson</i> , 354 F.2d 877 (5th Cir. 1966).....	3, 9, 10
Other Authorities	
James W. Ely, <i>The Guardian of Every Other Right: A Constitutional History of Property Rights</i> (3d ed. 2008).....	1
<i>Enbridge gas pipeline explosion causes fireball in Ohio</i> (Jan. 21, 2019)	2-3
Emily Hopkins and Sarah Bowman, ‘ <i>They lose what they call home</i> ’: <i>Danger of natural gas explosions lurks just beneath surface</i> (Oct. 17, 2018).....	3
Tim McLaughlin, <i>Massachusetts gas explosions shine spotlight on century-old pipelines</i> (Sep. 14, 2018)	2
Nat. Trans. Safety Bd., <i>Pipeline Accident Reports</i>	3
Ken Silverstein, <i>Natural Gas Explosions Rock Boston Area. Will It Awaken Industry To Safety Risks</i> (Sep. 14, 2018)	3
